EDUCATION, SCIENCE AND TRAINING

SENATE LEGISLATION COMMITTEE - QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
2004-2005 BUDGET ESTIMATES HEARING

Outcome: 2
Output Group: 2.2 — New Apprenticeships

DEST Question No. E055_05
Senator Carr provided in writing
Question:

1. Please explain the occupations covered by “targeting women in non-traditional occupations incentive?
2. Was this different pre-budget axing of certain incentives?

Answer:
Women in Non-Traditional New Apprenticeships Incentive

1) The occupations covered by the “targeting women in non-traditional occupations incentive” are those which are traditionally male occupations and which have generally only attracted small numbers of women. A list of occupations for which there is training which attracts the Women in Non-Traditional New Apprenticeships (WNTNA) Incentive is at Attachment A.

2) The 2002 New Apprenticeships Incentives Programme Review recommended that the Department of Education, Science and Training work with the Office of Status of Women to assess whether the list of qualifications eligible to attract the WINTA incentive was still relevant. One hundred and thirty-five qualifications related to the cooking, hospitality, cleaning and retail industries were made ineligible to attract the WNTNA incentive as part of the 2004 Budget. There are over 1,100 remaining qualifications eligible to attract the WNTNA incentive. These provide pathways in occupations such as engineering, automotive, construction, plumbing, security, agriculture, electro technology, telecommunications, entertainment, IT and transport.


Attachment A

Occupations For Which There Is Training Which Attracts The Women In Non-Traditional New Apprenticeships Incentive

Aeroskills
Agriculture
Beef cattle production
Cotton production
Dairy
General
Goat Production
Grain production
Horse Breeding
Milk harvesting
Pig Production
Poultry production
Horticulture
Rural Merchants
Sheep and Wool
Sugar Cane production
Aboriculture
Floriculture
Horticulture
Landscape
Parks and gardens
Retail Nursery
Turf
Wholesale Nursery
Asset maintenance
Pest management
Portable Fire equipment service
Asset security
Automative Manufacturing
Automative Retail, Service and Repair
Administration
Aftermarket
Bicycles
Electrical
Marine
Mechanical
Outdoor Power
equipment
Sales
Vehicle body
Black Coal
E-Business
Caravan
Chemical. Hydrocarbons, Oil refining
Civil Construction
Conservation and Land
Management
Construction Off-Site
Correctional Services
Drilling

Electricity Supply — Generation
Electricity Supply —
Transmission and Distribution
Electrotechnology
Entertainment
Extractive Industries
Multi-media
Screen (Film and television)
Food Processing
Pharmaceutical Manufacturing
Forest and Forest Products
Forest Growing and management
Harvesting
Sawmilling and
Processing
Timber Manufactured
Products
Timber Merchandising
Wood panel products
Funeral services
Furnishing industry
Floor covering and finishing
Furnishing technology
Furniture finishing
Furniture Making
Glass and glazing
Mattress and base
Picture framing
Soft furnishing
Upholstery
Gas General construction
General Health Services
Delivery
Information technology
Lifts Local Government
Environmental Health and Regulation
Governance and
administration
Operational works
Planning and
Management of the physical environment
Manufactured Mineral Products
Maritime
Meat processing
Metal and Engineering
Metalliferous mining
Open cut
Underground
Processing
Stevedoring
Plastic, Rubber and Cablemaking

Printing and graphic Arts
Printing and Finishing
Public safety

Police sector

State and Territory
Emergency Services
Pulp and PaperRacing Industry
Manufacturing Industries
Seafood Industry

Aquaculture

Fishing operations

Seafood processing
Sport
Sugar Milling
Telecommunications
Textile, Clothing and
Footwear

Cotton ginning

Early wool processing

Footwear production

Footwear repair
Hide, skin and leather
processing

Leather goods

Textile fabrication

Textile production
Transport and Distribution

Administration

Rail infrastructure

Rail operations

Road transport

Stevedoring

Warehousing

Rail Civil Infrastructure

Rail Freight services

Rail operations

Road transport
Water Industry
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